

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PETER HOFFMAN, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

KRAFT HEINZ FOODS COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. 7:22-cv-397-KMK

The Honorable Kenneth M. Karas

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF KRAFT HEINZ FOOD COMPANY'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**

Dean N. Panos (*pro hac vice*)  
dpanos@jenner.com  
353 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
Tel.: (312) 222-9350  
Fax: (312) 527-0484

Alexander M. Smith (*pro hac vice*)  
asmith@jenner.com  
515 South Flower Street, Suite 3300  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel: (213) 239-5100  
Fax: (213) 239-5199

Attorneys for Defendant  
Kraft Heinz Foods Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RELEVANT REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 2

ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Plaintiff Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Malic Acid Acts as an “Artificial Flavor.” ..... 4

    A. Plaintiff has not plausibly alleged that the malic acid in MiO acts as a “flavor.” ..... 5

    B. Plaintiff has not plausibly alleged that the malic acid in MiO is “artificial.” ..... 8

II. Plaintiff Has Not Plausibly Alleged That the Omission of an “Artificially Flavored” Disclosure Is Likely to Mislead Reasonable Consumers..... 9

III. Plaintiff Fails to State a Plausible Claim for Breach of Express Warranty. .... 13

IV. Plaintiff Fails to State a Plausible Claim for Common-Law Fraud. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 11
<i>Axon v. Citrus World, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 170 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	13
<i>Bimont v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 14-7749, 2015 WL 5256988 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) .....	10
<i>Colella v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 120 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	14
<i>Cota v. Ralph Lauren Corp.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1597631 (E.D. Wis. 2022) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 327 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	15
<i>Dwyer v. Allbirds, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1136799 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	10
<i>Fink v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Natural Litig.</i> , No. 12-2413, 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013) .....	15
<i>Greene v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 38 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	14
<i>Harris v. Mondelēz Global LLC</i> , No. 19-2249, 2020 WL 4336390 (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 2020).....	10
<i>Heskiaoff v. Sling Media, Inc.</i> , 719 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Hu v. Herr Foods, Inc.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 813 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....	8
<i>Ivie v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	7, 8

<i>Kennedy v. Mondelēz Global LLC</i> , No. 19-302, 2020 WL 4006197 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2020).....	13
<i>McBeth v. Porges</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 20-8496, 2022 WL 657044 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2022).....	12, 13
<i>Myers v. Wakefern Food Corp.</i> , No. 20-8470, 2022 WL 603000 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2022).....	9
<i>Nathan v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 747 (S.D. Ohio 2020) .....	10
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995) .....	10
<i>Paulino v. Conopco, Inc.</i> , No. 14-5145, 2015 WL 4895234 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2015) .....	14
<i>Quinn v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Quiroz v. Beaverton Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 17-7348, 2019 WL 1473088 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. It’s Just Lunch, Int’l</i> , No. 07-9227, 2010 WL 685009 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2010).....	15
<i>Santiful v. Wegmans Food Mkts., Inc.</i> , No. 20-2933, 2022 WL 268955 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2022) .....	9
<i>Stutman v. Chemical Bank</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 24 (2000) .....	10
<i>Turnipseed v. Simply Orange Juice Co.</i> , No. 20-8677, 2022 WL 657413 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2022).....	9
<i>Verzani v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 432 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Verzani v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. 09-2117, 2010 WL 3911499 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010) .....	13
<i>Victor v. R.C. Bigelow, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2976, 2014 WL 1028881 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2014) .....	12

*Viggiano v. Hansen Natural Corp.*,  
944 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....5

*Willard v. Tropicana Manufacturing Co.*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2021 WL 6197079 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....11, 12

*Wynn v. Topco Assocs., LLC*,  
No. 19-11104, 2021 WL 168541 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2021) .....12

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....13

N.Y. G.B.L. § 349.....4, 10, 13

N.Y. G.B.L. § 350.....4, 10

N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-607 .....14

**Other Authorities**

21 C.F.R. § 101.22 ..... *passim*

21 C.F.R. § 170.3 ..... *passim*

21 C.F.R. § 184.1069 .....6, 7

FDA, *Food Labeling; Declaration of Ingredients*, 56 Fed. Reg. 28592 (June 21,  
1991).....3, 6
